

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MICHIGAN

CHRISTIE DeRUITER,

Supreme Court No.: 158311

Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant/
Appellee,

Court of Appeals Docket No. 338972

v.

Lower Court Case No.: 16-04195-CZ
Honorable Paul J. Sullivan

TOWNSHIP OF BYRON,

Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff/
Appellant.

David A. Dodge (P22906) Dodge & Dodge, P.C. Attorneys for Appellee 200 North Division Grand Rapids, MI 49503 (616) 459-3850 dodgepc@dodgepc.com	Craig R. Noland (P30717) Amanda M. Zdarsky (P81443) McGRAW MORRIS P.C. Counsel for Appellant 300 Ottawa Avenue, N.W., Suite 820 Grand Rapids, MI 49503 (616) 288-3700/Fax (616) 214-7712 cnoland@mcgrawmorris.com azdarsky@mcgrawmorris.com
	Ross A. Leisman (P41923) Ronald M. Redick (P61122) MIKA, MEYERS PLC Co-Counsel for Appellant 900 Monroe Avenue, N.W. Grand Rapids, MI 49503 (616) 632-8000 rleisman@mikameyers.com rredick@mikameyers.com

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT TOWNSHIP OF BYRON

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE BASIS OF JURISDICTION 1

QUESTION PRESENTED..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

 A. Nature of the Action..... 4

 B. The Michigan Medical Marihuana Act..... 4

 C. The Michigan Zoning Enabling Act 6

 D. The Byron Township Zoning Ordinance 6

 E. Summary of Proceedings 9

 1. Background of dispute 9

 2. Complaint and Counter-Claim 9

 3. Circuit Court Opinion and Order dated June 9, 2017 11

 4. Byron Township’s Appeal to the Michigan Court of Appeals 13

 5. Decision of the Michigan Court of Appeals 14

 6. Application for Leave to Appeal before the Michigan Supreme Court.... 15

ARGUMENT 15

I. THE BYRON TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE PERTAINING TO THE LOCATION OF REGISTERED MEDICAL MARIJUANA CAREGIVERS IS NOT PREEMPTED BY THE MICHIGAN MEDICAL MARIHUANA ACT..... 15

 A. Introduction..... 15

 B. Standard Of Review 17

 C. This Court Should Apply A “Direct Conflict Preemption” Analysis; No Other Form of Preemption Is At Issue..... 18

 D. A Direct Conflict Requires a Showing That The MMMA Prohibits What The Zoning Ordinance Permits Or Permits What The Zoning Ordinance Prohibits, Which Has Not Occurred Here..... 21

 E. In Ter Beek, This Court Acknowledged The Ability Of A Local Government To Regulate Land Use In The Face Of The MMMA. 21

 F. There Is No Direct Conflict Between The Provisions Of The MMMA And The Byron Township Zoning Ordinance That Regulates The Location Of Lawful Caregiver Activities..... 25

 1. Enforcement of a zoning ordinance is not a penalty for the medical use of marijuana. 26

 2. The MMMA’s “enclosed, locked facility” requirement does not conflict with the Byron Township Zoning Ordinance. 28

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 34

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Burt Township v DNR</i> , 459 Mich 659; 593 NW2d 534 (1999)	20
<i>Detroit v. Qualls</i> , 434 Mich 340, 362; 454 NW2d 374 (1990).....	32
<i>Frens Orchard, Inc v Dayton Tp Bd</i> , 253 Mich App 129; 654 NW2d 346 (2002)	20, 24
<i>Gora v City of Ferndale</i> , 456 Mich 704; 576 NW2d 141 (1998).....	18
<i>Great Lakes Society v Georgetown Charter Twp</i> , 281 Mich App 396; 761 NW2d 371 (2008).....	23, 26, 27
<i>Kyser v Kasson Twp</i> , 486 Mich 514; 786 NW2d 543 (2010).....	20
<i>Maple BPA, Inc v Bloomfield Charter Township</i> , 302 Mich App 505; 838 NW2d 915 (2013)...	25
<i>McNeil v Charlevoix County</i> , 275 Mich App 686, 697; 741 NW2d 27 (2007).....	21, 25
<i>Michigan Gun Owners, Inc v Ann Arbor Pub Sch</i> , 502 Mich 695; 918 NW2d 756.....	17
<i>Michigan Open Carry, Inc v Clio Area Sch Dist</i> , 920 NW2d 372 (Mich 2018)	17
<i>Miller v. Fabius Twp Bd</i> , 366 Mich 250; 114 NW2d 205 (1962)	32
<i>Natural Aggregates Corp v. Brighton Twp</i> , 213 Mich App 287; 539 NW2d 761 (1995).....	30
<i>People v Kolanek</i> , 491 Mich 382, 397; 817 NW2d 528, 537 (2012)	18, 31
<i>People v Latz</i> , 318 Mich App 380; 898 NW2d 229 (2016).....	27, 28
<i>People v Llewellyn</i> , 401 Mich 314, 322 n. 4; 257 NW2d 902 (1997)	18, 19, 20, 21, 32
<i>People v Manuel</i> , 319 Mich App 291; 901 NW2d 118 (2017).....	31
<i>People v Redden</i> , 290 Mich App 65; 799 NW2d 184 (2010).....	18
<i>Rental Prop. Owners Ass'n of Kent Cty. v City of Grand Rapids</i> , 455 Mich 246 (1997)	21, 26, 29, 32
<i>Square Lake Hills Condo Ass'n v. Bloomfield Twp</i> , 437 Mich 310; 471 NW2d 321 (1991). 16, 30	
<i>State v McQueen</i> , 493 Mich 135; 828 NW2d 644 (2013)	18
<i>Ter Beek v City of Wyoming</i> , 297 Mich App 446, 450; 823 NW2d 864, 866 (2012), aff'd 495 Mich 1; 846 NW2d 531 (2014).....	passim
<i>GC Timmis & Co v Guardian Alarm Co</i> , 468 Mich 416; 662 NW2d 710 (2003)	18
<i>Walsh v City of River Rouge</i> , 385 Mich 623 (1971).....	19, 21, 26, 29, 32
<i>Wold Architects & Engineers v Strat</i> , 474 Mich 223, 233; 713 NW2d 750, 756 (2006)	17

Statutes

MCL 125.3101	2, 6
MCL 125.3201	6, 7
MCL 29.53	31
MCL 333.13809	30
MCL 333.17766e	30
MCL 333.26421	1, 2, 4, 15
MCL 333.26422(b)	5

MCL 333.26423	30, 31
MCL 333.26423(d)	14, 29
MCL 333.26423(h)	16, 28
MCL 333.26424	5, 30
MCL 333.26424(a)	5, 6, 12
MCL 333.26424(b)	5, 6, 12, 26
MCL 333.26424(b)(2).....	29
MCL 333.26424(c)	5
MCL 333.26424(d)	5
MCL 333.26424(e)	5
MCL 333.26424(g)	5
MCL 333.26424(h)	5
MCL 333.26424 (i)	5
MCL 333.26424(j)	5
MCL 333.26424(k)	5
MCL 333.26424(l)	5
MCL 333.26424(m)	5
MCL 333.26427(e)	15
MCL 750.474	27
<u>Rules</u>	
MCR 7.305(B)(1)	1
MCR 7.305(B)(2)	1
MCR 7.305(B)(3).....	1
MCR 7.305(B)(5).....	1
<u>Codes</u>	
42 U.S.C. 2000cc	23
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Proposal 08-1	3, 4
<u>Treatises</u>	
56 Am Jur 2d, Municipal Corporations, § 374	21, 32
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Art. 7, §34	6
